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Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/28/2025 Stony Brook W 42-0 1-0 0-0 3:08 20624
09/06/2025 at Washington St. L 13-36 1-1 0-0 3:37 24331
09/20/2025 California W 34-0 2-1 0-0 3:12 31369

First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
Stony Brook 42-0 24 / 6 14 / 3 9 / 1 1 / 2 54-228 / 28-49 16-29-0 / 9-25-0 236 / 46 83-464 / 53-95 89 / 35 0 / 0
Washington St. 13-36 10 / 19 4 / 7 6 / 11 0 / 1 30-82 / 36-139 15-30-0 / 28-42-0 133 / 257 60-215 / 78-396 4 / 65 0 / 0
California 34-0 15 / 17 8 / 4 7 / 12 0 / 1 33-132 / 31-65 15-18-0 / 18-41-2 189 / 224 51-321 / 72-289 134 / 26 0 / 3
Totals 89-36 49 / 42 26 / 14 22 / 24 1 / 4 117-442 / 95-253 46-77-0 / 55-108-2 558 / 527 194-1000 / 203-780 227 / 126 0 / 3
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Team Statistics
SDSU OPP

Scoring 89 36
Points per game 29.7 12.0
Points Off Turnovers 14 0

First Downs 49 42
Rushing 26 14
Passing 22 24
Penalty 1 4

Rushing Yardage 442 253
Yards gained rushing 498 317
Yards lost rushing 56 64
Rushing attempts 117 95
Average per rush 3.8 2.7
Average per game 147.3 84.3
TDs Rushing 6 1

Passing Yardage 558 527
Comp-Att-Int 46-77-0 55-108-2
Average per pass 7.2 4.9
Average per catch 12.1 9.6
Average per game 186.0 175.7
TDs Passing 3 3

Total offense 1000 780
Total plays 194 203
Average per play 5.2 3.8
Average per game 333.3 260.0

Kick returns: #-Yards 1-16 5-94
Punt returns: #-Yards 11-115 5-32
Int returns: #-Yards 2-96 0-0
Kick return average 16.0 18.8
Punt return average 10.5 6.4
Int return average 48.0 0.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-1
Penalties-Yards 20-178 18-123

Average per game 59.3 41.0
Punts-Yards 17-781 22-911

Average per punt 45.9 41.4
Net punt average 42.3 35.3

Kickoffs-Yards 18-1165 9-585
Average per kick 64.7 65.0
Net kick average 41.4 41.0

Time of possession / game 30:52 28:25
3rd-down conversion 14/42 13/50

3rd-down pct 33% 26%
4th-down conversion 4/8 5/9
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SDSU OPP
4th-down pct 50% 56%

Sacks by-Yards 7-50 4-44
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 11 4
Field goals - attempts 4-4 2-3
On-Side kicks 0-0 0-0
Red-zone scores (11-11) 100% (4-7) 57%
Red-zone touchdowns (8-11) 73% (4-7) 57%
PAT-attempts (9-9) 100% (4-4) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (1-2) 50% (0-0) 0%
Attendance 51993 24331

Games / Avg per game 2/25997 1/24331
Neutral site games - 0/0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
San Diego St. 21 19 28 21 0 89
Opponents 7 12 10 7 0 36
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Lucky Sutton 3 50 251 2 249 5.0 3 17 83.0
Christian Washington 3 19 101 4 97 5.1 1 27 32.3
Byron Cardwell 3 8 33 1 32 4.0 0 14 10.7
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 3 10 32 1 31 3.1 0 10 10.3
Cincere Rhaney 1 5 19 0 19 3.8 0 8 19.0
Jordan Napier 3 3 10 0 10 3.3 0 4 3.3
Parker Threatt 2 1 5 0 5 5.0 1 5 2.5
Donovan Brown 3 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 1.3
Jayden Denegal 3 18 43 46 -3 -0.2 1 16 -1.0
Team 3 2 0 2 -2 -1.0 0 0 -0.7

Total 3 117 498 56 442 3.8 6 27 147.3
Opponents 3 95 317 64 253 2.7 1 31 84.3

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Jayden Denegal 3 133.3 43-73-0 58.9 529 3 80 176.3
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 3 135.9 3-4-0 75.0 29 0 17 9.7

Total 3 133.5 46-77-0 59.7 558 3 80 186.0
Opponents 3 97.4 55-108-2 50.9 527 3 34 175.7

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Jordan Napier 3 19 241 12.7 1 80 80.3
Jacob Bostick 3 10 126 12.6 2 35 42.0
Donovan Brown 3 5 43 8.6 0 44 14.3
Nathan Acevedo 2 2 32 16.0 0 17 16.0
Christian Washington 3 2 16 8.0 0 11 5.3
Jackson Ford 3 2 15 7.5 0 16 5.0
Myles Kitt-Denton 2 1 -3 -3.0 0 0 -1.5
Seth Adams 3 1 16 16.0 0 16 5.3
Mikey Welsh 2 1 44 44.0 0 44 22.0
Lucky Sutton 3 1 2 2.0 0 2 0.7
Jerry McClure 2 1 8 8.0 0 8 4.0
Ryan Wolfer 2 1 18 18.0 0 18 9.0

Total 3 46 558 12.1 3 80 186.0
Opponents 3 55 527 9.6 3 34 175.7

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Jordan Napier 8 77 9.6 0 34
Eric Butler 1 22 22.0 0 22
Mikey Welsh 2 16 8.0 0 10

Total 11 115 10.5 0 34
Opponents 5 32 6.4 0 11

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Dalesean Staley 1 -1 -1.0 0 0
Chris Johnson 1 97 97.0 1 97

Total 2 96 48.0 1 97
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Jordan Napier 1 16 16.0 0 16

Total 1 16 16.0 0 16
Opponents 5 94 18.8 0 28

Fumbles Recovered
Player no. yds avg td lg

Dwayne McDougle 1 0 0.0 1 0

Total 1 0 0.0 1 0
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Gabriel Plascencia - 4-4 8-8 - - - - - 20
Lucky Sutton 3 - - - - - - - 18
Jacob Bostick 2 - - - - - - - 12
Jayden Denegal 1 - - - - - - - 6
Christian Washington 1 - - - - - - - 6
Dwayne McDougle 1 - - - - - - - 6
Chris Johnson 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jordan Napier 1 - - - - - - - 6
Parker Threatt 1 - - - - - - - 6
Brady Anderson - - - - 1 - - - 2
Nick Clegg - - 1-1 - - - - - 1
Total 11 4-4 9-9 0 1 1 0 0 89
Opponents 4 2-3 4-4 0 0 0 0 1 36

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Gabriel Plascencia 4-4 100.0 0-0 0-0 2-2 2-2 0-0 42 0
Opponents 2-3 66.7 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-3 0-0 49 0

FG Sequence
Team Name San Diego St. Opponents
Stony Brook (42),(35)
Washington St. (49),(42),,()
California (34),(41) 44

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Jayden Denegal 3 91 -3 529 526 175.3
Lucky Sutton 3 50 249 0 249 83.0
Christian Washington 3 19 97 0 97 32.3
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 3 14 31 29 60 20.0
Byron Cardwell 3 8 32 0 32 10.7
Cincere Rhaney 1 5 19 0 19 19.0
Jordan Napier 3 3 10 0 10 3.3
Parker Threatt 2 1 5 0 5 2.5
Donovan Brown 3 1 4 0 4 1.3
Team 3 0 -2 0 -2 -0.7
Total 3 194 442 558 1000 333.3
Opponents 3 203 253 527 780 260.0

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Hunter Green 17 781 45.9 67 2 8 6 5 0
Total 17 781 45.9 67 2 8 6 5 0
Opponents 22 911 41.4 60 1 6 2 1 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Gabriel Plascencia 12 771 64.3 9 0
Hunter Green 6 394 65.7 4 0
Total 18 1165 64.7 13 0 5 41.4 23
Opponents 9 585 65.0 8 0 1 41 24
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Jordan Napier 3 10 241 77 16 0 344 114.7
Lucky Sutton 3 249 2 0 0 0 251 83.7
Jacob Bostick 3 0 126 0 0 0 126 42.0
Christian Washington 3 97 16 0 0 0 113 37.7
Chris Johnson 3 0 0 0 0 97 97 32.3
Mikey Welsh 2 0 44 16 0 0 60 30.0
Donovan Brown 3 4 43 0 0 0 47 15.7
Byron Cardwell 3 32 0 0 0 0 32 10.7
Nathan Acevedo 2 0 32 0 0 0 32 16.0
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 3 31 0 0 0 0 31 10.3
Eric Butler 3 0 0 22 0 0 22 7.3
Cincere Rhaney 1 19 0 0 0 0 19 19.0
Ryan Wolfer 2 0 18 0 0 0 18 9.0
Seth Adams 3 0 16 0 0 0 16 5.3
Jackson Ford 3 0 15 0 0 0 15 5.0
Jerry McClure 2 0 8 0 0 0 8 4.0
Parker Threatt 2 5 0 0 0 0 5 2.5
Dalesean Staley 3 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 -0.3
Myles Kitt-Denton 2 0 -3 0 0 0 -3 -1.5
Jayden Denegal 3 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -1.0
Team 3 -2 0 0 0 0 -2 -0.7
Total 3 442 558 115 16 96 1227 409.0
Opponents 3 253 527 32 94 0 906 302.0
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
12 Owen Chambliss 3 17 7 24 1.5-12 1-11 . 2 2 . . . .
21 Tano Letuli 2 6 14 20 . . . 1 2 . . . .
1 Chris Johnson 3 11 5 16 1-1 . 1-97 4 2 . 1 . .
2 Trey White 3 7 6 13 2.5-11 1-8 . 1 5 . . . .
9 Dalesean Staley 3 10 3 13 0.5-0 . 1--1 4 . . 1 . .
0 Bryce Phillips 3 12 . 12 . . . 3 . . . . .
41 Mister Williams 3 4 6 10 . . . 1 . . . . .
6 Eric Butler 3 3 5 8 . . . 1 2 . . . .
42 Brady Anderson 3 3 5 8 . . . . . . . . .
26 Dwayne McDougle 3 5 2 7 . . . 2 . 1-0 . . .
44 Niles King 3 . 6 6 . . . . . . . . .
56 August Salvati 3 3 2 5 3.5-17 3.5-17 . . . . . . .
10 Ryan Henderson 3 4 1 5 2-13 1-12 . . 2 . . . .
55 Malachi Finau 3 . 4 4 0.5-0 . . . 1 . . . .
45 DJ Herman 3 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
90 Sam Benjamin 3 1 2 3 1-2 . . . 1 . . . .
24 Josiah Cox 2 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . .
20 Jelani McLaughlin 3 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
17 Deshawn McCuin 3 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
91 Amari Comier 3 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
54 Krishna Clay 2 1 1 2 . . . . 1 . . . .
94 Teivis Tuioti 2 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
22 Max Garrison 3 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
29 Josh Hunter 3 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
46 Oberhiri Eyafe 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
23 Isaiah Buxton 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
50 Tyson Chavez 3 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
13 Prince Williams 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
32 Tanner Williams 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
31 Jared Badie 3 . 1 1 0.5-2 0.5-2 . . 1 . . . .
48 Kainoa Davis 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
14 Jatavious Magee 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
33 Brady Nassar 3 . . . . . . . 2 . . . .

Totals 3 100 84 184 13-58 7-50 2-96 19 21 1-0 2 0 0
Opponents 3 118 78 196 16-64 4-44 0-0 14 8 0-0 0 0 1
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## Player GP-GS SBU WSU Cal
0 Bryce Phillips 3/3 START START START
1 Chris Johnson 3/3 START START START
2 Trey White 3/3 START START START
2 Jordan Napier 3/3 START START START
4 Jayden Denegal 3/3 START START START
5 Bert Emanuel, Jr. 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
6 Eric Butler 3/3 START START START
7 Lucky Sutton 3/3 START START START
9 Dalesean Staley 3/3 START START START
10 Ryan Henderson 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
10 Parker Threatt 2/0 XXX ... XXX
11 Mikey Welsh 2/0 XXX ... XXX
11 Gabriel Plascencia 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
12 Kyle Crum 1/0 ... XXX ...
12 Owen Chambliss 3/3 START START START
13 Nathan Acevedo 2/0 XXX ... XXX
13 Prince Williams 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
14 Jatavious Magee 2/0 XXX XXX ...
14 Donovan Brown 3/3 START START START
15 Xavier Hamlett 2/0 XXX XXX ...
15 Jackson Ford 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
16 Jelani Whitmore 0/0 ... ... ...
16 Will Cianfrini 0/0 ... ... ...
17 Deshawn McCuin 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
17 Jacob Bostick 3/3 START START START
18 Arthur Ban 1/0 XXX ... ...
18 Nick Clegg 1/0 XXX ... ...
19 Seth Adams 3/3 START START START
20 Myles Kitt-Denton 2/0 XXX XXX ...
20 Jelani McLaughlin 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
21 Byron Cardwell 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
21 Tano Letuli 2/2 START START ...
22 Max Garrison 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
23 Christian Washington 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
23 Isaiah Buxton 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
24 Josiah Cox 2/0 XXX XXX ...
26 Dwayne McDougle 3/3 START START START
27 Brian Pierce Jr. 0/0 ... ... ...
29 Josh Hunter 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
29 Jordin Thomas 0/0 ... ... ...
30 JP Mialovski 0/0 ... ... ...
30 Jeremiah Tuiileila 0/0 ... ... ...
31 Jared Badie 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
32 Tanner Williams 1/0 XXX ... ...
33 Brady Nassar 3/3 START START START
34 Dean Harrington 2/0 XXX ... XXX
35 Hunter Haines 2/0 XXX XXX ...
36 Kodi Cornelius 1/0 XXX ... ...
36 Kaimana Tufaga 1/0 ... XXX ...
37 Chase Shumate 0/0 ... ... ...
38 Lucan Amituanai 0/0 ... ... ...
39 Eemil Herranen 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
40 Cincere Rhaney 1/0 XXX ... ...
40 Charlie Stewart 0/0 ... ... ...
41 Mister Williams 3/1 XXX XXX START
41 Draiden Trudeau 0/0 ... ... ...
42 Brady Anderson 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
43 Braylon Cardwell 0/0 ... ... ...
44 Niles King 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
45 DJ Herman 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
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## Player GP-GS SBU WSU Cal
46 Oberhiri Eyafe 1/0 ... ... XXX
47 Connor Irons 0/0 ... ... ...
48 Kainoa Davis 2/0 XXX XXX ...
50 Tyson Chavez 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
52 Jayden Kendricks 1/0 XXX ... ...
53 Ikbahl Kassim 1/0 XXX ... ...
54 Krishna Clay 2/0 XXX ... XXX
55 Malachi Finau 3/3 START START START
56 August Salvati 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
57 Saipale Fuimaono 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
58 Etene Pritchard 0/0 ... ... ...
60 Connor Poulson 0/0 ... ... ...
61 Chase Duarte 1/0 XXX ... ...
62 Ashdon Wnetrzak 0/0 ... ... ...
63 Ross Ulugalu-Maseuli 3/3 START START START
64 Luke Williams 0/0 ... ... ...
67 Tiumalu Afalava 0/0 ... ... ...
68 Delon Craft Jr. 0/0 ... ... ...
69 Alex Bleszynski 0/0 ... ... ...
70 Christian Jones 3/3 START START START
71 Bayo Kannike 3/3 START START START
72 Dallas Fincher 0/0 ... ... ...
75 Michael Levelle Watkins 2/0 XXX XXX ...
76 Kalan Ellis 3/3 START START START
77 Cam May 1/0 XXX ... ...
78 Joseph Borjon 3/3 START START START
79 Mason Baker 0/0 ... ... ...
81 Timothy Netane 0/0 ... ... ...
82 Jaylon Hawkins 0/0 ... ... ...
84 Ben Scolari 0/0 ... ... ...
85 Jerry McClure 2/0 XXX XXX ...
87 Marcus Mozer 0/0 ... ... ...
88 Ryan Wolfer 2/0 XXX XXX ...
89 Jacob Alvarez 0/0 ... ... ...
89 Tashi Dorje 0/0 ... ... ...
90 Sam Benjamin 3/3 START START START
91 Amari Comier 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
92 De'yhare Overstreet-Glover 0/0 ... ... ...
93 Hunter Green 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
94 Teivis Tuioti 2/0 XXX XXX ...
95 Jack Lua 0/0 ... ... ...
96 Marlon Ames 0/0 ... ... ...
97 Sidney Dupuy 0/0 ... ... ...
99 Brian Townsend Jr. 0/0 ... ... ...
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3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
08/28/2025 Stony Brook W 42-0 9-19 47.4 5-6 83.3 2-5 40.0 0-4 0.0 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0
09/06/2025 at Washington St. L 13-36 2-13 15.4 0-4 0.0 0-3 0.0 2-3 66.7 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/20/2025 California W 34-0 3-10 30.0 0-2 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-2 0.0 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0

San Diego St. 14-42 33.3 5-12 41.7 3-10 30.0 2-9 22.2 4-11 36.4 0-0 0.0
Opponents 13-50 26.0 3-12 25.0 2-13 15.4 3-12 25.0 5-13 38.5 0-0 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
08/28/2025 Stony Brook W 42-0 3-4 75.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0
09/06/2025 at Washington St. L 13-36 1-4 25.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/20/2025 California W 34-0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0

San Diego St. 4-8 50.0 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-3 33.3 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
Opponents 5-9 55.6 4-5 80.0 1-2 50.0 0-1 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
08/28/2025 Stony Brook W 42-0 37:25 12:14 07:40 07:38 09:53 00:00
09/06/2025 at Washington St. L 13-36 24:54 06:28 06:23 07:39 04:24 00:00
09/20/2025 California W 34-0 30:18 04:20 09:10 06:38 10:10 00:00

San Diego St. Total 92:37 23:02 23:13 21:55 24:27 00:00
Avg. 30:52 07:41 07:44 07:18 08:09 00:00

Opponents Total 85:14 15:33 26:03 21:46 21:52 00:00
Avg. 28:25 05:11 08:41 07:15 07:17 00:00
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San Diego St. Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
08/28/2025 Stony Brook W 42-0 6 6 39 5 4 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
09/06/2025 at Washington St. L 13-36 1 1 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/20/2025 California W 34-0 4 4 21 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 11 of 11 (100.0%) 11 11 66 8 6 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0

Opponents Inside San Diego St. Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
08/28/2025 Stony Brook W 42-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/06/2025 Washington St. L 13-36 4 4 28 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/20/2025 California W 34-0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0

Totals 4 of 7 (57.1%) 7 4 28 4 1 3 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/28/2025 Stony Brook 54 228 4 27 16 236 1 44 16-29-0 236 1 44 0 0 0 0 9 89 0 34 464
09/06/2025 at Washington St. 30 82 1 13 15 133 1 35 15-30-0 133 1 35 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 4 215
09/20/2025 California 33 132 1 16 15 189 1 80 15-18-0 189 1 80 1 16 0 16 1 22 0 22 321
San Diego St. 117 442 6 27 46 558 3 80 46-77-0 558 3 80 1 16 0 16 11 115 0 34 1000
Opponents 95 253 1 31 55 527 3 34 55-108-2 527 3 34 5 94 0 28 5 32 0 11 780

San Diego St. Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

3 3.8 12.1 133.5 16.0 10.5 409.0 333.3

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT
attempts off

Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts
08/28/2025 Stony Brook 16 38 54 5.0-26 3-24 0 0-0 0-0 10 5 0 4-4 0 1 0 0 42
09/06/2025 at Washington St. 42 34 76 3.0-5 0-0 1 0-0 0-0 6 4 0 1-1 0 0 0 0 13
09/20/2025 California 42 12 54 5.0-27 4-26 1 1-0 2-96 5 10 0 4-4 0 0 0 14 34
San Diego St. 100 84 184 13.0-58 7-50 2 1-0 2-96 21 19 0 9-9 0 1 0 14 89
Opponents 118 78 196 16.0-64 4-44 0 0-0 0-0 8 14 0 4-4 0 0 1 0 36

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/28/2025 Stony Brook 4 209 52.3 67 0 2 2 2 1 2-2 42 0 8 516 64.5 6 0
09/06/2025 at Washington St. 7 307 43.9 67 0 0 3 2 3 0-0 0 0 4 264 66.0 2 0
09/20/2025 California 6 265 44.2 50 0 0 3 1 2 2-2 41 0 6 385 64.2 5 0
San Diego St. 17 781 45.9 67 0 2 8 5 6 4-4 42 0 18 1165 64.7 13 0
Opponents 22 911 41.4 60 0 1 6 1 2 2-3 49 0 9 585 65.0 8 0
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/28/2025 Stony Brook 28 49 0 13 9 46 0 17 9-25-0 46 0 17 2 35 0 23 0 0 0 0 95
09/06/2025 at Washington St. 36 139 1 31 28 257 3 34 28-42-0 257 3 34 2 44 0 28 3 21 0 11 396
09/20/2025 California 31 65 0 9 18 224 0 33 18-41-2 224 0 33 1 15 0 15 2 11 0 8 289
Opponents 95 253 1 31 55 527 3 34 55-108-2 527 3 34 5 94 0 28 5 32 0 11 780
San Diego St. 117 442 6 27 46 558 3 80 46-77-0 558 3 80 1 16 0 16 11 115 0 34 1000

Opponents Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

3 2.7 9.6 97.4 18.8 6.4 302.0 260.0

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT
attempts off

Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts
08/28/2025 Stony Brook 49 40 89 3.0-5 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 3 6 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0
09/06/2025 at Washington St. 31 20 51 7.0-42 3-35 0 0-0 0-0 5 5 0 4-4 0 0 1 0 36
09/20/2025 California 38 18 56 6.0-17 1-9 0 0-0 0-0 0 3 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0
Opponents 118 78 196 16.0-64 4-44 0 0-0 0-0 8 14 0 4-4 0 0 1 0 36
San Diego St. 100 84 184 13.0-58 7-50 2 1-0 2-96 21 19 0 9-9 0 1 0 14 89

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/28/2025 Stony Brook 10 419 41.9 49 0 0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0 1 65 65.0 1 0
09/06/2025 at Washington St. 6 241 40.2 60 0 0 2 1 2 2-2 49 0 7 455 65.0 7 0
09/20/2025 California 6 251 41.8 48 0 1 3 0 0 0-1 0 0 1 65 65.0 0 0
Opponents 22 911 41.4 60 0 1 6 1 2 2-3 49 0 9 585 65.0 8 0
San Diego St. 17 781 45.9 67 0 2 8 5 6 4-4 42 0 18 1165 64.7 13 0
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First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
Stony Brook 42-0 24 / 6 14 / 3 9 / 1 1 / 2 54-228 / 28-49 16-29-0 / 9-25-0 236 / 46 83-464 / 53-95 89 / 35 0 / 0
Washington St. 13-36 10 / 19 4 / 7 6 / 11 0 / 1 30-82 / 36-139 15-30-0 / 28-42-0 133 / 257 60-215 / 78-396 4 / 65 0 / 0
California 34-0 15 / 17 8 / 4 7 / 12 0 / 1 33-132 / 31-65 15-18-0 / 18-41-2 189 / 224 51-321 / 72-289 134 / 26 0 / 3
Totals 89-36 49 / 42 26 / 14 22 / 24 1 / 4 117-442 / 95-253 46-77-0 / 55-108-2 558 / 527 194-1000 / 203-780 227 / 126 0 / 3

3rd Down 4th Down Time of TOP Avg Avg Avg Punting Penalties
Opponents Conversion Conversion Possession Margin Yds/Rush Yds/Pass Yds/Play Number-Avg Number-Yards Sacks

Stony Brook 9-19 / 2-15 3-4 / 1-2 37:25 / 20:26 16:59 4.2 / 1.8 8.1 / 1.8 5.6 / 1.8 4-52.3 / 10-41.9 7-65.0 / 4-28.0 3 / 0
Washington St. 2-13 / 5-18 1-4 / 2-3 24:54 / 35:06 -10:12 2.7 / 3.9 4.4 / 6.1 3.6 / 5.1 7-43.9 / 6-40.2 6-38.0 / 8-55.0 0 / 3
California 3-10 / 6-17 0-0 / 2-4 30:18 / 29:42 00:36 4.0 / 2.1 10.5 / 5.5 6.3 / 4.0 6-44.2 / 6-41.8 7-75.0 / 6-40.0 4 / 1
Totals 14-42 / 13-50 4-8 / 5-9 92:37 / 85:14 07:23 3.8 / 2.7 7.2 / 4.9 5.2 / 3.8 17-45.9 / 22-41.4 20-178.0 / 18-123.0 7 / 4

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



2025-26 San Diego St. Football
Rushing/Receiving Game-by-Game
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as of Sep 21, 2025

Rushing
Player No-Yds/TD SBU WSU Cal
Lucky Sutton 50-249/3 23-100/2 15-88/0 12-61/1
Christian Washington 19-97/1 7-38/1 3-11/0 9-48/0
Jayden Denegal 18--3/1 7-15/0 7--27/1 4-9/0
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 10-31/0 4-23/0 3-2/0 3-6/0
Byron Cardwell 8-32/0 7-28/0 - 1-4/0
Cincere Rhaney 5-19/0 5-19/0 DNP DNP
Jordan Napier 3-10/0 - 1-4/0 2-6/0
Parker Threatt 1-5/1 1-5/1 DNP -
Donovan Brown 1-4/0 - 1-4/0 -

Receiving
Player No-Yds/TD SBU WSU Cal
Jordan Napier 19-241/1 3-18/0 7-69/0 9-154/1
Jacob Bostick 10-126/2 3-53/1 3-48/1 4-25/0
Donovan Brown 5-43/0 2-48/0 3--5/0 -
Nathan Acevedo 2-32/0 2-32/0 DNP -
Christian Washington 2-16/0 - 1-5/0 1-11/0
Jackson Ford 2-15/0 1-16/0 - 1--1/0
Mikey Welsh 1-44/0 1-44/0 DNP -
Ryan Wolfer 1-18/0 1-18/0 - DNP
Seth Adams 1-16/0 - 1-16/0 -
Jerry McClure 1-8/0 1-8/0 - DNP
Lucky Sutton 1-2/0 1-2/0 - -
Myles Kitt-Denton 1--3/0 1--3/0 - DNP



2025-26 San Diego St. Football
Passing Game-by-Game
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#4 Jayden Denegal Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Stony Brook 13 25 0 52.0 207 1 44 0-0 134.8
Washington St. 15 30 0 50.0 133 1 35 3-35 98.2
California 15 18 0 83.3 189 1 80 1-9 189.9
Totals 43 73 0 58.9 529 3 80 4-44 133.3

#5 Bert Emanuel, Jr. Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Stony Brook 3 4 0 75.0 29 0 17 0-0 135.9
Totals 3 4 0 75.0 29 0 17 0-0 135.9
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Returns Game-by-Game
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Punt Returns
Player No-Yds SBU WSU Cal
Jordan Napier 8-77 7-73 1-4 -
Mikey Welsh 2-16 2-16 DNP -
Eric Butler 1-22 - - 1-22

Kick Returns
Player No-Yds SBU WSU Cal
Jordan Napier 1-16 - - 1-16

Interceptions Returns
Player No-Yds SBU WSU Cal
Chris Johnson 1-97 - - 1-97
Dalesean Staley 1--1 - - 1--1

Fumble Returns
Player No-Yds SBU WSU Cal
Dwayne McDougle 1-0 - - 1-0
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All-Purpose Yards Game-by-Game
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Player Total SBU WSU Cal
Jordan Napier 344 91 77 176
Lucky Sutton 251 102 88 61
Jacob Bostick 126 53 48 25
Christian Washington 113 38 16 59
Chris Johnson 97 - - 97
Mikey Welsh 60 60 DNP -
Donovan Brown 47 48 -1 -
Nathan Acevedo 32 32 DNP -
Byron Cardwell 32 28 - 4
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 31 23 2 6
Eric Butler 22 - - 22
Cincere Rhaney 19 19 DNP DNP
Ryan Wolfer 18 18 - DNP
Seth Adams 16 - 16 -
Jackson Ford 15 16 - -1
Jerry McClure 8 8 - DNP
Parker Threatt 5 5 DNP -
Dalesean Staley -1 - - -1
Jayden Denegal -3 15 -27 9
Myles Kitt-Denton -3 -3 - DNP



2025-26 San Diego St. Football
Total Tackles Game-by-Game
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Total Tackles
Player S-A Total SBU WSU Cal
Owen Chambliss 17-7 24 3-4 6-3 8-0
Tano Letuli 6-14 20 1-8 5-6 DNP
Chris Johnson 11-5 16 1-1 5-3 5-1
Dalesean Staley 10-3 13 - 3-3 7-0
Trey White 7-6 13 1-2 2-4 4-0
Bryce Phillips 12-0 12 2-0 6-0 4-0
Mister Williams 4-6 10 0-1 2-2 2-3
Eric Butler 3-5 8 0-1 2-4 1-0
Brady Anderson 3-5 8 1-3 0-1 2-1
Dwayne McDougle 5-2 7 0-1 3-1 2-0
Niles King 0-6 6 0-3 0-1 0-2
Ryan Henderson 4-1 5 2-0 1-0 1-1
August Salvati 3-2 5 1-2 - 2-0
DJ Herman 3-1 4 1-1 - 2-0
Malachi Finau 0-4 4 0-2 0-1 0-1
Deshawn McCuin 3-0 3 - 3-0 -
Jelani McLaughlin 1-2 3 0-2 1-0 -
Sam Benjamin 1-2 3 - 1-1 0-1
Josiah Cox 0-3 3 0-2 0-1 DNP
Max Garrison 1-1 2 - 1-0 0-1
Krishna Clay 1-1 2 1-0 DNP 0-1
Teivis Tuioti 1-1 2 1-0 0-1 DNP
Amari Comier 0-2 2 0-1 0-1 -
Prince Williams 1-0 1 - - 1-0
Jatavious Magee 1-0 1 - 1-0 DNP
Isaiah Buxton 1-0 1 1-0 - -
Oberhiri Eyafe 1-0 1 DNP DNP 1-0
Josh Hunter 0-1 1 0-1 - -
Jared Badie 0-1 1 0-1 - -
Tanner Williams 0-1 1 0-1 DNP DNP
Kainoa Davis 0-1 1 0-1 - DNP
Tyson Chavez 0-1 1 - 0-1 -
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Player UA-A Total SBU WSU Cal
August Salvati 3-1 3.5 1.5-11 - 2.0-6
Trey White 2-1 2.5 - 1.5-3 1.0-8
Ryan Henderson 2-0 2.0 1.0-1 - 1.0-12
Owen Chambliss 1-1 1.5 1.5-12 - -
Chris Johnson 1-0 1.0 - - 1.0-1
Sam Benjamin 1-0 1.0 - 1.0-2 -
Dalesean Staley 0-1 0.5 - 0.5-0 -
Jared Badie 0-1 0.5 0.5-2 - -
Malachi Finau 0-1 0.5 0.5-0 - -
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Sacks Game-by-Game
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Player UA-A Total SBU WSU Cal
August Salvati 3-1 3.5 1.5-11 - 2-6
Trey White 1-0 1 - - 1-8
Ryan Henderson 1-0 1 - - 1-12
Owen Chambliss 1-0 1 1-11 - -
Jared Badie 0-1 0.5 0.5-2 - -
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Fumbles
Player No-Lost SBU WSU Cal

Fumbles Forced
Player Number SBU WSU Cal
Chris Johnson 1 - 1 -
Dalesean Staley 1 - - 1

Fumbles Recovered
Player Number SBU WSU Cal
Dwayne McDougle 1 - - 1


